
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 16 December 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor RJ Phillips 
  
  

Councillor LO Barnett  
Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JP French  
Councillor JA Hyde  
Councillor JG Jarvis  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor DB Wilcox  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 DECEMBER 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL - NOTICE UNDER REGULATION 15 OF THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS ((ACCESS TO 

INFORMATION) REGULATIONS 2000 (AS AMENDED) 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following report contains a key decision.  When the 
decision has been made, Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee will be sent a 
copy of the decision notice and given the opportunity to call-in the decision. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Included in 
the Forward 

Plan 
Yes/No 

5 Joint Capital and Asset 
Management Strategy 
2010-13 

Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Yes 

 
 

 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2010.  
   
4. 2011 CENSUS LIAISON   9 - 14  
   
 To brief Cabinet on the support being given to the Office for National 

Statistics (ONS) as it prepares for the national census on 27 March 2011. 
 

   
5. JOINT CAPITAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010-13   15 - 48  
   
 To approve the Joint Capital and Asset Management Strategy (JCAMS) for 

2010-2013.  
 

   
6. RESPONSE TO CALL IN OF DILWYN SCHOOL CLOSURE   49 - 52  
   
 To consider the outcome of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 

meeting on 10 December 2010 which will review the Cabinet decision of 25 
November 2010 that Dilwyn Church of England Primary School be 
discontinued from 31 August 2011. 
 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 25 
November 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, JP French, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, 

PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors  PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, J Goodwin, MAF 

Hubbard, TM James, RI Matthews, PM Morgan, AT Oliver, SJ Robertson 
 

  
  
66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor H Bramer. 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
6. DILWYN CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL: DETERMINATION OF 
PROPOSAL TO CONTINUE. 
Councillor AJM Blackshaw, Personal, School Governor of Canon Pyon CE Primary School. 
Councillor RJ Phillips, Personal, School Governor of Pembridge CE Primary School. 
Councillor WLS Bowen, Personal, School Governor of Kingsland CE Primary School. 
 
 

68. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2010 be approved as correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

69. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
Cabinet received a report which provided an overview of performance in the first half of the 
year against the Joint Corporate Plan 2010-13. 
 
RESOLVED that:  

 
Cabinet considers performance to the end of September 2010 and the measures 
being taken to address areas of underperformance. 
 

 
70. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF COMMUNICATION WITH THE PUBLIC 

ABOUT SERVICES AND ACCESS TO THOSE SERVICES   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Customer Services and Human Resources introduced the 
report which sought approval to the Executive’s response to the scrutiny review of 
communication with the public about services and access to those services.  Cabinet was 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

advised that the recommendations were in line with those of Grant Riches, who had 
undertaken a formal review of the wider public relations and communications team. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the work undertaken by Grant Riches had 
provided much interesting benchmarking informat
[...]
erations was outside the remit of the Children and Young People’s 
Directorate, the Cabinet Member Economic Development and Community Services 
stated that currently there was no funding for affordable housing schemes to come 
forward. 
 
The Leader emphasised and commented on the work carried out to find a sustainable 
and viable solution for Dilwyn School.  The report and the fulsome joint statement 
indicated that a sustainable option was not possible  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Dilwyn Church of England Primary School be discontinued on 31 August 
2011. 

 
72. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2010/11   

 
Cabinet considered a report on the forecast financial position for both revenue and 
capital to 31 March 2011 and were updated on the Directorates’ recovery plans 
instigated to address projected overspends.  Additionally the report provided information 
on treasury management activities in the first six months of 2010/11 and the number and 
amounts written off for individual debts exceeding £1,000 covering the period 1 April 
2010 to 30 September 2010. 
 
The Cabinet in discussion make the following comments:  

• The finance team was congratulated on clearer budgeting and reinvestment.   
• The rise in write offs was noted as a feature of the current economic climate, but 

needed to be monitored. 
• Whilst appreciating that the pattern of reported overspend was as in previous 

years, the action from JMT on recovery plans and the reduction in discretionary 
spend was welcomed. 

• 2010/11 would be the last year that local government would be financed to the 
current degree.  Future years would be different and challenging.  It was 
essential to explain to the public how the council would deliver its obligations in 
such changing times. 

• Particular note was given to the council’s treasury management expertise in 
dealing with short term borrowing and liquidity management as well as the 

6



 

council’s AAA rating.  A 50 year borrowing term of 3.9% was highlighted as being 
very beneficial to the council.  Responding to a concern about borrowing 
exposure, assurance was provided that, as indicated in the treasury management 
interim report, the council’s borrowing exposure was conservative. 

• It was recognised that financial issues relating to the Integrated Commissioning 
Directorate would remain.  A further £2billion had been announced from 
Government to support local government over the next four years as the acute 
need of Adult Social Care had been acknowledged as an issue across all local 
authorities. 

 
In responding to comments and questions, the Director of Resources stated that: 

• In managing of the council’s finances it was essential to balance risk against 
opportunity.  Assurances were provided that policies were in place to ensure that 
sound decisions were made, however no decision would ever be risk free. 

• In recognising that there had been some concerns about collecting information 
across systems, the council would be implementing the Agresso system across 
all Directorates from April 2011.   

 
RESOLVED that:  
   

a) the report and the forecast deficit position of £2.4m be noted;  

b) the Chief Executive’s requirement that Directors deliver recovery plans 
to support delivery of balanced revenue budget be noted; and 

c) it be noted that 66 debts totalling £185k be written off. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 

7



8



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Charlotte Devereux, Senior Research Officer and Assistant Census Liaison Manager, on (01432) 260498 
  

$h25lpto2.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 16 DECEMBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: 2011 CENSUS LIAISON 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE & CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To brief Cabinet on the support being given to the Office for National Statistics (ONS) as it prepares 
for the national census on 27 March 2011. 

To seek Members’ active support in encouraging residents to complete their census forms. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Cabinet: 

 (a) Recognises the importance of supporting the Office for National Statistics 
to ensure that the 2011 Census response is maximised in Herefordshire; 

(b) Notes the ongoing liaison activities; and 

(c) Encourages all Members to use the information in ONS’ Councillor 
Handbook to help spread the word in their communities. 

Key Points Summary 

• The next national census of population will be undertaken across England & Wales by ONS on 
27 March 2011.   

• The census is vital to Herefordshire and its public services.  Population estimates based on the 
results will influence the county’s share of central government funding for the next decade.  No 
other source provides more detailed statistics for service planning and funding bids. 

• The 2011 Census is being run in Herefordshire by John Tyler, ONS’ Census Area Manager.  

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



However, ONS have asked local authorities and their partners for support: JMT has already 
agreed this and has nominated an Assistant Census Liaison Manager to identify ways in which 
local knowledge and networks can be used to help make the census a success.  

• Public awareness-raising will start with ONS’ national publicity campaign, during January 2011. 

• Members can use the information in ONS’ Councillor Handbook to champion the census in their 
local communities. 

Alternative Options 

1 The alternative is not actively supporting ONS, which could result in poorer coverage of the 
census in Herefordshire and reputational damage.  This would have financial implications and 
undermine data quality.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure a successful census, i.e. a high response rate across all areas of the county and all 
population groups. 

Introduction and Background 

3 A compulsory national census of population is undertaken in E
[...]
Background Papers 

• ONS’ 2011 Census: Councillor Handbook – hard copy already circulated to all councillors.  

13



14



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Anne Phillips, Head of Financial Services on 01432 383173 

  

$31mte31h.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 16 DECEMBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: JOINT CAPITAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 2010-2013 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  RESOURCES  

 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To approve the Joint Capital and Asset Management Strategy (JCAMS) for 2010-2013.  

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living 
or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County.  

It was included in the Forward Plan. 

Recommendation 

 THAT the Joint Capital & Asset Management Strategy be approved. 

Key Points Summary 

This JCAMS sets out Herefordshire Council and NHS Herefordshire’s shared approach to capital 
investment and disposal over both the short and long term, to deliver core service priorities. The 
availability of resources to facilitate these priorities is also considered, reconciling the provision of 
statutory functions, service aspiration and policy context with limited resource availability. 

What it intends to do 

o Assist in ensuring spending decisions meet key priorities 

o Influence and encourage working with partners 

o Encourage improvement and innovation 

o Ensure revenue consequences and whole life costs are fully considered including return on 
investment 

o Explains the sensitive nature and likely reduction to future capital funding 

AGENDA ITEM 5

15



o Confirms surplus assets will be recycled or subject to disposal 

o Implementation of three year planning and horizon scanning for longer term priorities. 

 

What it sets out 

o Capital priorities and plans 

o Links to key strategic documents 

o How schemes are identified that meet
[...]
urces are 
identified over the coming years. 

1.10 The priority will be to ensure that any new capital scheme will be funded through the recycling of 
capital receipts and other external funding sources, although there will be some circumstances 
when borrowing will be allowed, 

21



HEREFORDSHIRE CAPITAL STRATEGY 2010 

 3

1.11 The process of allocating finite resources runs alongside delivery of the Joint Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, through which capital funding, borrowing costs and innovative ways of utilising 
capital will be captured. The selection, scoring and ranking of projects lies with the Capital 
Strategy Working Group using a range of criteria to evaluate schemes, with referral to Council and 
NHSH Board for approval. 

1.12 The JCAMS aims to encourage innovation and reminds officers of their ability to draw down 
funding to pump prime creative projects that demonstrate delivery of “spend to save / mitigate”.  
The governance arrangements in place must ensure robust monitoring to ensure projects deliver 
in terms of quality, cost and benefits. 

 

22



HEREFORDSHIRE CAPITAL STRATEGY 2010 

 4

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 This JCAMS sets out Herefordshire’s approach to capital investment and disposal over both the 
short and long term, to deliver HPS’s core service priorities. The availability of resources to 
facilitate these priorities is also considered, reconciling the provision of statutory functions, service 
aspiration and policy context with limited resource availability. 

2.2 The document moves between the vision of HPS, the overarching policy framework and explains 
the processes inherent in setting budgets and monitoring the programme. In the ever changing 
public sector climate, this document will be reviewed annually, but in essence is written to capture 
the longer term vision of service priorities. 

2.3 The JCAMS links into the main HPS strategic documents: Asset Management, Housing Strategy, 
Joint Corporate Pr
[...]
ed by relevant commissioning plans and housing plans, including for Mental Health, 
Learning Disabilities and Older Persons, the focus will be on delivering appropriate 
affordable housing, maximising, wherever possible, planning gain opportunities, private 
sector funding and external grant subsidy. Individual schemes may require consideration 
being given to corporate capital programmes on a case by case basis.  
 
Whilst the provision of smaller grants and direct assistance from the Handyperson scheme 
remains a key route for undertaking adaptation and repair works which can help promote 
independence, a significant ongoing Capital commitment relates to the obligations on the 
Council to provide mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants 

 
o Preventing Homelessness 
 
 The imbalance in the housing market inevitably creates housing stress and the waiting list 

for housing is in excess of 5,000 households. When considered against the economic 
downturn it is inevitable that the Council continues to experience high levels of demand for 
Homelessness and Housing Advice Services. As a result, Preventing Homelessness is a 
key strategic priority for the Council. 

 
 Through the use of Homelessness Prevention Strategies and supportive services the 

Council has successfully reduced its use of temporary accommodation including Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation. Ultimately, increasing the supply of affordable housing and 

43



HEREFORDSHIRE CAPITAL STRATEGY 2010 

 25

housing pathways provides the most robust long-term response to alleviating homelessness 
pressures and Capital investment to support the delivery of general and specialised housing 
links the issue to this Capital Strategy. 

 
 

• Local Transport Plan 
 
This plan covers the policies and delivery plans relating to transport and explains how these 
contribute to the wider local agenda. It considers the transport needs both of people and of 
freight and includes the strategic countywide programme of transpo
[...]
mework 

NHSH Herefordshire Primary Care Trust 

PB  Prudential Borrowing 

RGF  Regional Growth Fund 

TIF  Tax Incremental Financing 

48



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
David Sanders, Director of Children’s Services 01432 260039 

  

$i1mtz0ya.doc  

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 16 DECEMBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CALL IN OF DECISION TO DISCONTINUE DILWYN 
CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ICT, EDUCATION & ACHIEVEMENT  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Golden Cross with Weobley 

Purpose 

To consider the outcome of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee meeting on 10 December 
2010 which will review the Cabinet decision of 25 November 2010 that Dilwyn Church of England 
Primary School be discontinued from 31 August 2011. 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT the response from the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee be considered. 

Key Points Summary 

• Cabinet took the decision to discontinue Dilwyn Church of England Primary School from August 
2011 following an extensive review of the school, including appropriate statutory processes and 
exploration of options for federation.  The review was undertaken in line with Herefordshire’s 
Small Schools Policy.  The decision of Cabinet on the 25 November 2010 was taken in the light 
of a joint statement between the Archdiocese of Cardiff, the Diocese of Hereford, the Chair of St 
Mary’s Roman Catholic High School and the Director of Children’s Services which confirmed 
that all opportunities for collaboration had been explored, but that the concerns regarding 
financial viability and long term sustainability remain un-reconcilable.  

• This decision was called in by three Members of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillors JJD Lavender, SJ Robertson and AM Toon and the Cabinet decision will be 
considered by Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee on 10 December 2010.  The results of 
this meeting will be reported to Cabinet on the 16 December 2010 for consideration. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

49



Alternative Options 

1 None are presented in relation to considering the response from Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Cabinet is required to consider the response from Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee as 
part of its responsibilities as set out in Herefordshire Council’s Constitution.  

Introduction and Background 

3 The future of educational provision in Dilwyn has been the matter of review and consideration 
since February 2009, under the small schools policy.  Cabinet has received a number of 
reports over a period of time exploring the issues surrounding Dilwyn Church of England 
Primary School.  The work culminated in Cabinet’s decision to discontinue the school from 
August 2011. 

Key Considerations 

4 In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out at Part 4 Section 5 of the 
Constitution, Cabinet’s decision on 25 November 2012 that Dilwyn Church of England Primary 
School be discontinued on 31 August 2011 was called in for consideration by Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee.  The stated reasons for the call-in were: 

• Hope under Dinmore school and Brilley School went through the scrutiny process the same 
should be afforded to Dilwyn. 

• Little weight in the report has been given to the impact the closure will have on the 
community. 

• The report does not take into account the change of Government and their new policy of 
maintaining small rural schools stating that every assistance and support should be given to 
keep them open to help the viability of rural villages (Dilwyn School has the support of the 
MP). 

• Federating with St Mary’s has been the main option, the report does not look at other 
federations such as Lord Scudamore, or other primary schools outside of the cluster. 

• A number of other schools have been in similar circumstances and p
[...]
the 
Cabinet on 25 November 2010 stands. 

Risk Management 

11 A decision to close Dilwyn School on 31 August 2011 would require the redeployment or 
redundancy of the school staff.  The Local Authority would support staff through this process 
and implement the Council’s alternative work policy and procedures.  

12 A decision to keep Dilwyn School open would mean that, given the low pupil numbers the 
school cannot be considered to be independently educationally and financially sustainable in 
the near future so there is a risk to pupils’ education.  The Local Authority would be required to 
provide additional support to the school to attempt to ensure appropriate pupil education and 
progression.  The school would work with other schools to enhance pupil experience and 
where possible share and maximise resources. 

13 If there were to be an appeal to the School Adjudicator through the closure process the School 
Adjudicator could chose to direct that the school remain open.  However, the common view of 
the Local Authority, the Diocese of Hereford and the Archdiocese of Cardiff indicates that there 
are strong reasons why the recommendation to close should be pursued. 

Consultees 

14 None in relation to this report 

Appendices 

None 

51



  

Background Papers 

15 Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee report 10 December 2010 “Call-in of cabinet’s 
decision that Dilwyn Church of England Primary School be discontinued on 31 august 2011” 

52


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 2011 CENSUS LIAISON
	5 JOINT CAPITAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010-13
	Final Version Joint Capital Strategy_2010

	6 RESPONSE TO CALL IN OF DILWYN SCHOOL CLOSURE



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 16 
December 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, JA Hyde, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, TM James, RI Matthews, 

PM Morgan, WU Attfield and MAF Hubbard 
  
  
73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors: LO Barnett, Cabinet Member Adult Social Care 
Health and Wellbeing, H Bramer, Cabinet Member Resources and JP French, Cabinet 
Member Corporate & Customer Services and Human Resources. 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
6. RESPONSE TO CALL IN OF DILWYN SCHOOL CLOSURE. 
Councillor AJM Blackshaw, Personal, School Governor, Canon Pyon CE Primary School. 
 
6. RESPONSE TO CALL IN OF DILWYN SCHOOL CLOSURE. 
Councillor RJ Phillips, Personal, School Governor, Pembridge CE Primary School. 
 
6. RESPONSE TO CALL IN OF DILWYN SCHOOL CLOSURE. 
Councillor WLS Bowen, Personal, School Governor, Kingsland CE Primary School. 
 
 

75. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2010 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
Note: The Leader of the Council advised Cabinet that the local government settlement had 

been received on Monday 13 December.  He reminded Cabinet that an all Member 
seminar was to be held on Monday 10 January 2011 to address the issues of the 
settlement as the cut in funding had been 13.3%, which was a larger cut than had 
been expected. The Leader added that a general press release would be made to the 
local papers today, 16 December 

 
76. 2011 CENSUS LIAISON   

 
The Leader advised Cabinet of the need to raise public awareness of the forthcoming 
Census and how essential it was to the authority for future funding from central government. 
 
A Senior Research Officer presented the report to Cabinet and the following comments were 
made/questions raised: 
 

• Herefordshire Council was working closely with the Office for National Statistics. 



 

• Cabinet was reminded of the hand book that had been sent to all Councillors 
regarding the Census and Census day was 27 March 2011. 

• Reminded Cabinet of the need for all Councillors to raise the issue in their ward 
as there would not be the same degree of national publicity as in previous years. 

• There had been a 94% response for the last Census and it was hoped to 
increase the response rate as the authority could lose out in future government 
funding if the detail was not gathered through the Census - current funding is 
based on 2001 statistics. 

• There would be door to door visits to all households that didn’t respond by post or 
online to gather the Census information. 

• Currently there was a campaign to get Census collectors to carry out these visits 
for ONS – 100 needed for the county. 

• Assistance would be provided for anyone with a language difficulty and posters 
would be available in different languages to raise awareness. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT Cabinet: 

a) recognised the importance of supporting the Office for National 
Statistics to ensure the 2011 Census response is maximised in 
Herefordshire; 

b) noted the ongoing liaison activities; and 

c) encouraged all Members to use the information in the Office for 
National Statistics Councillor Handbook to help spread the work 
in their communities. 

 
77. JOINT CAPITAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010-13   

 
The Head of Financial Services presented the report to Cabinet and reminded Cabinet 
that it was a joint strategy for both the Council and NHS Herefordshire for the approach 
to capital investment and disposal over the short and long term to deliver core service 
priorities.   
 
Cabinet discussed the following points: 
 

• The priorities for Herefordshire both current and future. 
• Noted that the assessment of assets and joint management approach by 

Herefordshire was a forerunner at to how other authorities would need to proceed 
in the future. 

• In assessing assets held by the authority, it was noted that some buildings were 
old and would require considerable maintenance and in line with this the authority 
needed to be mindful of its requirement to reduce its carbon footprint. 

• Cabinet was reminded that Herefordshire was a net beneficiary of business rates 
and any changes to the scheme could have considerable impact for the county. 

• This local government settlement only covers a two year period.  Any proposal to 
change the business rates scheme was currently out for consultation.  
Herefordshire would be asking questions on the proposals through the 
consultation process to try to ensure a sound system was brought in place of the 
current system. 

• Cabinet was reminded that not only salaries in the county were low, but also 
profit levels of some businesses. 

• Following reference to the new livestock market and the interest by those 
companies wishing to relocate to the units available, Cabinet was advised there 
was a mixture of current companies wishing to relocate and new companies 



 

wishing to take up units to make the new market the agricultural hub for the 
county. 

• Cabinet was reminded that it was clear through the local government settlement 
that funds would not be available for capital programmes and therefore, funding 
needed to be found through asset disposal. 

• In referring to capital costs in locality working, Cabinet was advised this would be 
looked at on a case by case basis and through the recycling of assets.  

• Discussion was held on the Localities Bill and the issues that would be raised 
because of it.  A request was made that further information on the bill be provided 
to Members at the earliest opportunity. 

RESOLVED: That the Joint Capital and Asset Management Strategy be approved. 
 
 

78. RESPONSE TO CALL IN OF DILWYN SCHOOL CLOSURE   
 
Cabinet was provided with an extract from the minutes of the Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, which resolved that, the Committee accepted the decision 
of Cabinet with no further comment. 
 
It was noted that the Cabinet decision of 25 November would take effect and that Dilwyn 
Church of England Primary School be discontinued on 31 August 2011. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm CHAIRMAN 


